Copper Price $3.35/lb

Total Mineralized Material Mined 179 Million Tons

Annual Average Processing Rate Over LOM 10 million tons per annum

Average Recovery Rates Over LOM Stockpile Project: CuAS: 90%, CuCN: 40%
OP/UG: CuAS: 90%, CuCN: 72%

Average Production Over LOM 28 ktpa

Operating Costs (per Ton Processed) $9.06/ton

Average Cash Cost (C1) and All-In Sustaining Cost (C1
Cost+ Sustaining CAPEX)

C1: US$1.55/lb AISC: US$1.88/lb

Sustaining CAPEX Over LOM (OP and UG, SX-EW and
Leach pad expansions)

$340 Million

LOM Free Cash Flow (FCF) (Post Tax Undiscounted) $960 million

Post Tax NPV8 $312 million

Post Tax IRR 33%

The sensitivity of the economic outcome to copper price, operating costs and capital costs
are provided in Table 1-7.

Page 20

Arizona Sonoran Copper Company, Inc.
Parks/Salyer – NI 43-101-Compliant Mineral Resource Estimate and Technical Report
Document No. RPT-22620-0001 – Mineral Resource Estimate and Technical Report, Revision
0
u:\182922620\tech-doc\rpt_22620-0001_mnrl-rsrc-est\rpt_22620-0001_mnrl-rsrc-est_0.docx

Table 1-7:  Sensitivity Analysis

Total Project
CAPEX

Project 8 NPV
(Post Tax, $M)
(US$3.35/lb Cu)

Post Tax IRR

15% 273.14 27%

10% 286.13 29%

0% 312.10 33%

-10% 338.07 37%

-15% 351.05 40%
LOM OPEX Project 8 NPV

(Post Tax, $M)
(US$3.35/lb Cu)

Post Tax IRR

15% 239.40 28%

10% 263.64 30%

0% 312.10 33%

-10% 360.56 36%

-15% 384.79 37%

1.16 Key Opportunities and Risks

The following subsections outline key opportunities for the Project as previously outlined in
the 2021 Cactus PEA and also reflect the Parks/Salyer mineral resource declared herein.

1.16.1 Resource Expansion

• In-Pit Potential:  Based on the current level of exploration and planning, the Cactus West
and East deposits comprise 2 billion pounds of leachable copper material.

• Only 1.27 billion pounds of leachable resource has been included within the 2021 Cactus
PEA LOM, as the current pit mine plan has reached its natural limits for strip ratio due to